

S.No. 157

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

Case No. :-WP(C) No. 2276/2023

Kannu Verma and ors.

.....Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Amit Khajuria, Advocate vice  
Mr. Ankur Sharma, Advocate.

**Vs**

Union of India and ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Eishan Dadhichi, GA vice  
Mr. Vishal Sharma, DSGI.

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**02.09.2024**

The record reveals that this Court vide order dated 06.10.2023 directed the respondents to file the objections, but the same were not filed and, accordingly, vide order dated 24.11.2023 passed by the Registrar Judicial of this Court, last and final opportunity was granted to the learned counsel for the respondents for filing reply, failing which, it was directed that the matter would be placed before the Hon'ble Court for appropriate orders. Pursuant thereto, the matter was listed before this Court on 23.02.2024, whereby four weeks' time was granted to the learned counsel for the respondents to file the objections, however, the same were again not filed. Thereafter, the matter was listed on 03.07.2024 before the Registrar Judicial of this Court, who directed the Registry to place the matter before the Hon'ble Court. This is how, the case has come up

before this Court today and this Court after perusing the record found that inspite of availing last and final opportunities, the response has not been filed by the respondents.

In the aforesaid backdrop, the right to file the reply on behalf of respondents shall stand closed.

Let the matter be listed for consideration on **25.09.2024**.

**(Wasim Sadiq Nargal)**  
**Judge**

**JAMMU**  
**02.09.2024**  
**Ram Krishan**

